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	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$134,823,646
	
	$19,483,654
	
	255.4
	
	1.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	$1,432,690
	
	($1,041,006)
	
	0.0
	
	(1.0)

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$3,050,948
	
	$1,201,273
	
	2.0 
	
	0.0 

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$139,308,000
	
	$19,644,000
	
	257.4
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	3.3%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	2.3%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund, MIDD 



DESCRIPTION

Jail Health Services (JHS), a division of the Department of Public Health, provides medical, psychiatric, behavioral health, dental services, and social services to people incarcerated in the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention’s adult secure detention facilities. JHS staff provide an intake health screening for every person booked into detention in order to determine their health services needs while in custody. JHS also responds to medical requests and needs that emerge during a resident’s time in detention. Additionally, JHS provides limited transitional health services to people released from detention. The JHS workload is driven by the number of adults in county jails, their constitutionally guaranteed right to health services, and the acuity of their health needs. JHS operates under multiple legal and regulatory mandates, including the National Commission for Correctional Health Care, the U.S. Department of Justice settlement agreement, the Washington State Board of Pharmacy regulations, and the “Hammer” Settlement Agreement.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  exhibit_a_hammer_final_operative_settlement_agreement_searchable.pdf] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The proposed 2026-2027 budget for JHS is $139.3 million, which represents a 3.3% increase from the biennialized 2025 budget. Of the proposed 3.3% increase, 1% is due to base budget increases. Base budget cost growth was partially offset by the removal of limited term revenue-backed expenditures from the 2025 budget.

The major source of revenue for JHS is the General Fund.  Additional projected revenues are $15.9 million from MIDD and other dedicated County funding sources, and $3.7 million from State grants, City of Seattle, and Medicaid Administrative Claiming.

The proposed JHS budget would add two full-time equivalent positions. The proposed positions, totaling $628,560, would convert a disease research and intervention specialist from a TLT to an FTE and add a staffing analyst (see Issue 1).

The proposed budget would also make technical adjustments totaling $2.4 million. Key changes include adding approximately $570,000 to the overtime account to reflect the general wage increase and adding $1.1 million to cover projected sales tax liability due to Washington State’s expansion of sales tax collections to include services. The $1.1 million technical adjustment reflects that JHS will need to begin paying sales tax on temporary labor contracts during the biennium.

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 –  STAFF VACANCIES AND USE OF TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFFING

As discussed in prior year budget deliberations, JHS has experienced a higher number of staff vacancies since the COVID pandemic. JHS staff vacancies totaled 33.5 in September 2025, representing a 7.6% vacancy rate. The largest categories of vacancies are nursing and social work positions. The number of vacancies declined by 23% compared to September 2024, and 7% compared to September 2022. The number of vacancies in registered nurse (RN) positions has declined steadily since 2022, with 8.9 RN vacancies in September 2025.  JHS has used strategies such as pay increases, job reclassifications, and targeted recruiting to bring vacancies down.

Higher health staff vacancies at JHS in recent years have increased the reliance on temporary labor through agency contracts to provide the staffing necessary to comply with legal requirements for providing medical services to jail residents. Agency staff wage rates have increased significantly in recent years, and an expansion of State sales tax on services, which will take effect in October 2025, will further increase the cost of using agency staffing. As stated above, the proposed JHS budget would add a staffing analyst position. This position is intended by the Executive to help optimize JHS staffing in order to reduce reliance on temporary agency staff. The position would be used to analyze workloads and help design staffing plans in response to changing workload demands such as conforming to recently updated National Commission on Correctional Health Care standards, complying with the Department of Justice (DOJ) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance settlement (see Issue 2), implementing the recommendations of the King County Auditor’s Jail Health Audit,[footnoteRef:2] and potentially participating in the Medicaid Waiver Reentry Demonstration Initiative (see Issue 3). [2:  Jail Health: Behavioral Health Medications Reach Many Patients, but Gaps Remain for Some, issued June 10, 2025] 


ISSUE 2 – ADA COMPLIANCE SETTLEMENT COSTS

A recent settlement agreement with the DOJ over ADA compliance at King County adult detention facilities included changes to JHS policies for providing medication for opioid use disorder (MOUD) and psychotropic medications.[footnoteRef:3] The settlement provisions related to MOUD require JHS to offer all Federal Drug Administration approved MOUD medications to all jail residents with opioid use disorder (OUD). This will require JHS to significantly expand offerings of methadone treatment, including offering methadone induction, by the first quarter of 2026. Additional required changes to JHS policies are expected to necessitate additional staff training, increase workloads, and result in additional patients being offered the more expensive injectable form of buprenorphine.  Implementation of the MOUD provisions of the settlement agreement is expected to increase JHS costs, as JHS is already providing MOUD to 19% of the jail population, and with the changes under the settlement this is expected to increase to between 25-30%.  However, the Executive is still analyzing the costs of complying with the settlement agreement, so these costs are not included in the proposed JHS budget. To reserve funding for these needs, the proposed 2026-2027 MIDD budget includes a $5 million MOUD expansion reserve which will be proposed for programming in a supplemental budget request when implementation costs are finalized. [3:  The settlement agreement provisions regarding psychotropic medication continuity and discontinuation overlap with some recommendations in King County Auditor’s Jail Health Audit.] 


UPDATE: Councilmembers expressed concern about the impacts when people booked into jail experience delays accessing needed psychotropic drugs or MOUD. In addition to policy changes in the ADA compliance settlement agreement that touch on this issue, a June 10, 2025, jail health audit (referenced in Issue 1) looked at this issue and found that “behavioral health medications reach many patients, but gaps remain for some.” The audit found that, in 2023, in 69% of cases, Jail Health ordered medication for patients within two days of their being booked into jail. However, in cases where patients needed to see a JHS psychiatric provider to obtain a prescription because JHS staff weren’t able to verify an existing prescription, the median wait time was 35 days, with priority based on the severity of a patient’s behavioral health needs. Since these findings, Jail Health has taken steps to increase psychiatric staffing. The audit recommended that JHS develop, document, and implement a plan to reduce psychiatric clinic wait times for patients in the general population at the King County Correctional Facility. JHS concurred with the recommendation and committed to implementing it by March 1, 2026.


ISSUE 3 – MEDICAID WAIVER REENTRY INITIATIVE

Councilmembers have long expressed interest in the potential for Medicaid reimbursement for the healthcare costs for Medicaid-eligible jail residents, however historically, healthcare provided in jails has been exempt from Medicaid reimbursement.  In 2023 Washington State Health Care Authority was granted approval of a five-year Medicaid demonstration waiver that includes a Reentry Demonstration Initiative that would provide Medicaid coverage of prerelease services for Medicaid-eligible jail residents for up to 90 days before their release. Covered services include case management and medications, including a 30-day supply of medications and medical supplies at release.

In May 2025 JHS submitted an intent to participate in the Medicaid Reentry Demonstration Initiative, and on October 1, 2025, JHS submitted a capacity building application that included a proposal for use of State planning funds up to $5 million. While JHS and King County continue to move forward with the steps necessary to participate in the Reentry Demonstration Initiative, the feasibility of the County’s participation is still under review. Participating in the initiative would require JHS to significantly expand prerelease service offerings, including large expansions in the number of residents who would receive the services and the supply of medication provided at release. While this expansion would allow the county to better support the health and social needs of jail residents transitioning to the community, it would also require space planning and expansion, hiring and training of new staff, and implementation of a Medicaid billing system. These costs are expected to only be partially covered by Medicaid reimbursement, and there is risk and uncertainty around the sustainability of the investments as the State has funding to pay for targeted pre-release services only through June 30, 2028. 

Because JHS is still working with the State and other partners to understand the costs and resources that would be needed to participate in the Reentry Demonstration Initiative, no expenditures related to the project are included in the proposed JHS budget. Should the county participate, the program could go live as early as July 1, 2026, and associated revenues and expenditures would need to be approved through a supplemental budget request. Some of these costs may overlap with costs associated with JHS implementation of the ADA compliance settlement agreement, however the extent of the overlapping costs is still being analyzed.

UPDATE:  Councilmembers asked about the range of services that would be covered by the Medicaid Waiver Reentry Demonstration Initiative, and potential funding sources for associated costs that would not be reimbursed by the Reentry Demonstration Initiative.

Should the County participate in the initiative, King County would be required to provide some services, while other services would be optional to provide. See the following table for details about covered services. JHS would be able to seek reimbursement for the listed services for Medicaid-eligible adults within 90 days of their release.

[bookmark: _bookmark1][bookmark: _bookmark0]Services Covered by the Medicaid Waiver Reentry Demonstration Initiative
	Service
	Required vs Optional
	Patient Population and Timeline

	Medicaid eligibility
determination and enrollment
	Required
	All adults within 24 hours of booking if stay is greater than 24 hours

	Reentry Targeted Case
Management (rTCM)
	Required
	All Medicaid-eligible adults within 90 days of release

	SUD evaluation (screening, assessment, diagnoses, and
referral to treatment)
	Required
	All Medicaid-eligible adults who have verbalized recent use of substance use and/or are showing
symptoms of withdrawal

	Medications for Opioid Use Disorder (OUD) and Alcohol Use
Disorder (AUD)
	Required
	All Medicaid-eligible adults diagnosed with OUD or AUD

	Reentry pharmacy: 30 days of medications at release (not
limited to medications for SUD)
	Required
	All Medicaid-eligible adults in custody two or more days

	Medicaid benefits for young
adults 18-26 pre-adjudication
	Required
	Youth under age 21 and foster care alumni up to
age 26

	Clinical assessment and evaluation for young adults
post-adjudication
	Required
	Youth under age 21 and foster care alumni up to age 26

	Medications during the pre- release period
	Optional
	All Medicaid-eligible adults within 90 days of release

	Lab and radiology
	Optional
	All Medicaid-eligible adults within 90 days of release

	Services by people with lived experience
	Optional
	All Medicaid-eligible adults within 90 days of release

	Physical and behavioral clinical consultations
	Optional
	All Medicaid-eligible adults within 90 days of release


[bookmark: APPENDIX_I][bookmark: Reentry_Demonstration_Required_and_Optio]
In addition to seeking Medicaid reimbursement for the above services, JHS submitted capacity building applications to the Washington State Healthcare Authority (HCA) to cover some project planning costs including:
· Project management and oversight 
· Term-limited and special duty positions in JHS, DAJD, DCHS, and other DPH divisions
· Electronic health record enhancements and upgrades needed to support Medicaid billing 
· Stipends for people with lived expertise for their time and wisdom 
· Backfill and overtime for front line staff to ensure patient care is not disrupted while they participate in planning workgroups 
· Contracted technical assistance with subject matter experts 
· Convenings to bring cross sector leaders together for continued support and consultation

A capacity building need that is not eligible for these funds is facility expansion. JHS does not have a timeline of when the HCA will review the application or notify JHS of any award.

Councilmembers asked about potential funding sources for Reentry Demonstration Initiative participation costs not covered by HCA and Medicaid reimbursement. The Executive stated that the proposed $5 million MOUD expansion reserve in MIDD is a potential funding source, since some of the costs of complying with MOUD expansion requirements in the ADA compliance settlement overlap with the Reentry Demonstration Initiative participation costs. Otherwise, the Executive has not yet identified a funding source (see full Executive response to Question 3 below).

Councilmembers also asked about the alignment between dedicated MIDD funding and expansion of MOUD services for jail residents. According to the Executive, use of the MIDD fund for MOUD expansion reflects policy alignment and is a programmatic fit. RCW 82.14.460 authorizes the use of MIDD for operating programs that provide chemical dependency or mental health treatment or therapeutic courts and treatment alternatives.  In addition to operating costs, MIDD can be used to construct and modify facilities to support delivery of chemical dependency or mental health treatment programs, as well as provide components of coordinated treatment programs such as case management, transportation, and housing. The Executive also states that use of MIDD funding for MOUD expansion is consistent with current practices, as a current MIDD initiative includes $6.6 million for MOUD services.


RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: WHAT PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL 2026-2027 MIDD APPROPRIATION WOULD BE SET ASIDE FOR THE $5 MILLION RESERVE FOR MOUD EXPANSION? 
ANSWER: The $5 million MOUD expansion reserve is 2.5% of the 2026-2027 MIDD allocation.

QUESTION 2: CAN THE MEDICAID WAIVER BE USED FOR SERVICES IN ADDITION TO MOUD? 
ANSWER: See the table above for the services that the Reentry Demonstration Initiative would require or support.

QUESTION 3: IS MIDD A SOURCE OF FUNDING FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PARTICIPATING IN THE MEDICAID WAIVER REENTRY DEMONSTRATION INITIATIVE THAT ARE NOT REIMBURSED BY THE STATE?
ANSWER:  According to the Executive, MIDD is a potential funding source. The MOUD expansion reserve in the MIDD fund could possibly be used to fund some of these costs that overlap with MOUD expansion plans required by the ADA compliance settlement. However, a final determination cannot be made until cost estimates and activities for the reentry initiative are better known. The General Fund is one alternative funding source, but according to the Executive, the Executive would likely want to consider other eligible sustainable local funding sources due to capacity constraints on the General Fund. The Executive has not yet identified any specific local funding sources to consider. 








